
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: , Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 7 August 2018 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 15 August 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 18th July 2018 for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 5 - 22) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning 
application(s):- 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

3A - 11/18/0206: Smithacres Back Lane, Baxenden, Accrington, BB5 2RE 

Full: Erection of no. 2 agricultural buildings (No. 1 livestock and no.1 food 
store) Re-Submission of planning application 11/18/0054. 

 

3B - 11/18/0225: Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 
3QL  

Full: Erection of agricultural building 

 
Recommended -That the applications be determined as set out in the 

report. 
 

 
 



 

P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 18th July 2018 

Present: Councillor Loraine Cox (in the Chair); Councillors: Judith Addison, Jean Battle, 
Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, 
Marlene Haworth, Tim O’Kane, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Eamonn Higgins and Abdul Khan.  
 
Substitutions 

 
Councillor Tim O’Kane and Clare Cleary acted as substitute representatives for Councillors 
Higgins and Khan. 

 
 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  

There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
               

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 20th June 2018, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning Applications for Determination 

 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 

 
 Resolved   - (1) That the following planning application be approved subject 

to the prior signing of a Section 106 agreement for the planting of 
replacement trees and subject to the conditions as per the report 
with the addition of a condition withdrawing any permitted 
development rights to construct dormer extensions on the 
bungalows, and that delegated authority be granted to the Chief 
Planning and Transportation Officer to make any necessary   
amendments to the conditions:- 

 
11/18/0160 Erection of six bungalows (C3) 

 Land off Fort Street, Clayton le Moors 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

 Resolved   - (2) That the following planning application be refused (contrary 
to Officer recommendation)  on the grounds  that it was an 
inappropriate use in such close proximity to the listed Market Hall 
due to its adverse impact on visual  amenity in the Town Hall 
Square  area of the Accrington Town centre Conservation area:- 

 
11/18/0224  PALS Outdoor Café, 

Front of Market Hall, Blackburn Road, Accrington   
 

N.B. 1. Mr Noel Murtagh spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 

 
 

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a supplementary report published in 
the supplemental agenda setting out recommended action on the following planning 
application. 

 
 Resolved   - (3) That the following planning application be approved subject 

to the conditions as per the report and the prior signing of Section 
106 T&CPA 1990 /Section 111 LGA 1972 agreements requiring a 
contribution towards tree and woodland replacement and the re 
assessment and if appropriate implementation, of the affordable 
housing viability study:-   

 
11/17/0566 Major: Erection of 57 No residential dwellings and associated 

infrastructure 
Land bounded by Salisbury Street, Park Road and Balfour Street,  
Great Harwood 

 
N.B. 1. Mr Miles Parkinson spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning 

application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning 
permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

Page 4



 

 

REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 15th AUGUST 2018, 2.00PM    
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 
3A 11/18/0206 Smithacres Back Lane, Baxenden, Accrington, BB5 2RE 

Full: Erection of no. 2 agricultural buildings (No. 1 livestock and 
no.1 food store) Re-Submission of planning application 11/18/0054. 

 

3B 11/18/0225 Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3QL  

Full: Erection of agricultural building 

 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the Hyndburn Borough Council website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Hyndburn Borough Council Planning Committee  AGENDA ITEM 3A 

 

Application Ref:     11/18/0206 

 

Application Address:   Smithacres, Back Lane, Baxenden. 

 

Date Registered:    23rd May 2018 

 

Date for Decision:   15th August 2018 

 

Date Report Written:   17th July 2018 

 

Description of Development:  Full: Erection of no. 2 agricultural buildings (no. 1 

for livestock and no.1 food store). Resubmission 

of 11/18/0054   

  

HUMAN RIGHTS  

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention 

on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, 

particularly the implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

   

Site and Proposal 

 

The application site is a long strip of land comprising a large area of hard standing 

with fields either side of it.  Access is via a track from Back Lane 

 

The site is located at the end of a ribbon of development along Back Lane and 

extends eastwards away from Back Lane. The area is predominantly agricultural in 

nature situated between a number of poultry sheds and Baxenden Cricket Club to 

the north.  The site is located in the Green Belt. 

 

Planning permission is sought for two agricultural
[...]
ea and to conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy and Policies DM26 and DM27 of the DM DPD . 

 

3) Construction work and deliveries to and from the site (during construction) 

shall be restricted to between 0800 and 1800hrs Monday to Friday and 0800 

and 1300hrs on Saturdays. Construction work and deliveries (during 

construction) shall not take place on Sundays and Public holidays. All works 

shall be undertaken in accordance with BS5228:2009.  

 

Reason: To ensure that site working only takes place during normal working 

hours in order to restrict the times during which any disturbance and nuisance 

may arise and to comply with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy and 

DM29 of the DM DPD. 

Page 12



 

4) The agricultural buildings hereby approved shall only be used for the housing 

of animals and storage of agricultural plant and machinery.   

 

Reason:  In order to ensure the buildings, located in the Green Belt, are used 

for agriculture in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

 

Informatives  

 

It should be noted that the grant of planning permission does not entitle a developer 

to obstruct a right of way. Should a stopping-up or diversion of the right of way be 

required, for example to allow construction, it must be the subject of an Order under 

the appropriate Act. In such a case the applicant must contact the County Council’s 

public rights of way team prior to the commencement of works.  

 

1) 13a 

2) 14 

3) 15 

4) 16 

5) 17 

6) 18 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Hyndburn Borough Council Planning Committee  AGENDA ITEM 3B 

 

Application Ref:   11/18/0225 

  

Application Address:  Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, 

Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3QL 

           

Date Registered:  29th May 2018 

 

Date for Decision:  15th August 2018 

 

Date Report Written:  18th July 2018 

 

Description of Development:  Full: Erection of Agricul
[...]
hall not be brought into use until a scheme for the containment 

and storage of manure has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority and the approved scheme implemented on site and 

retained thereafter.  Applicants should refer to the Environment Agency Local 

Planning Guidance for Lancashire, and they must not be sited where they will 

cause a nuisance to houses and public rights of way. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development will not cause pollution of ground 

and surface waters both on and off the site and to accord with Policy Env 7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

 

8)  The agricultural building hereby approved shall only be used for the housing 

of animals and storage of agricultural plant, agricultural machinery and other 

items associated with undertaking agriculture at this site.   

 

Reason:  The proposed building is in the Green Belt and should be used for 

agriculture in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

 

Informative notes:  

 

1) 13b 

2) 14 

3) 15 

4) 16 

5) 17 

6) 18 

           7) It should be noted that the grant of planning permission does not entitle a   

developer to obstruct a right of way. Should a stopping-up or diversion of the right of 

way be required, for example to allow construction, it must be the subject of an Order 

under the appropriate Act. In such a case the applicant must contact the County 

Council’s public rights of way team prior to the commencement of works.  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	11 18 0206 Smithacres
	11 18 0225 Rhoden Farm Final




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair), Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice 

Chair), Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt 
and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillors Melissa Fisher 

  

 
95 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Melissa Fisher.   
 
There was no substitute representatives for Councillor Fisher. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
               
 

96 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 18th July 2018, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record. 
 

97 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 
Resolved   - (1) That the following planning application be deferred  

subject to confirmation of further details in relation to land 
ownership issues:- 

 
11/18/0225  Full: Erection of agricultural building 
Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle 
 
Resolved   - (2) That the following planning application be approved  

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/18/0206 Full: Erection of no. 2 agricultural buildings (No. 1 livestock and no.1 food 
store) Re-Submission of planning application 11/18/0054 
Smithacres, Back Lane, Baxenden, Accrington 
 
N.B. 1. Mr Mike Carr the agent for the applicant spoke at the Committee in support of the 
above planning application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
planning permission. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


